of (i) the conversion rights attaching to the outstanding convertible note are not exercised;

and (ii) full exercise of the outstanding convertible note, set out below the shareholding

structure of Easyknit Enterprises (a) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (b) immediately after

Capital Reorganisation but before the completion of the Rights Issue; (c) immediately after

the completion of the Rights Issue assuming all Rights Shares are taken up by Qualifying

Shareholders; and (d) immediately after the completion of the Rights Issue assuming only

Landmark Profits and Goodco take up their Rights Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 10 –

Scenario 1: no exercise of outstanding convertible note

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
the Capital

Reorganisation but
before the completion of

the Rights Issue

Immediately after
the completion

of the Rights Issue
(all Rights Shares

are subscribed by the
Qualifying Shareholders)

Immediately after
the completion of
the Rights Issue
(only Landmark

Profits and Goodco
have subscribed the

Rights Shares)
No. of

Existing

Shares %

No. of

Adjusted

Shares %

No. of

Adjusted

Shares %

No. of

Adjusted

Shares %

Landmark Profits 42,426,090 8.38 2,121,304 8.38 44,547,384 8.38 44,547,384 8.38

Goodco

Shares of Easyknit Enterprises 164,980,143 32.58 8,249,007 32.58 173,229,147 32.58 173,229,147 32.58

Underlying shares of

Easyknit Enterprises of the outstanding

convertible notes (Notes 1 and 2) 8,006,405

To be adjusted

(Note 3)

To be adjusted

(Note 3)

To be adjusted

(Note 3)

Sub-total 207,406,233 40.96 10,370,311 40.96 217,776,531 40.96 217,776,531 40.96

Public

Underwriter – 0.00 – 0.00 – 0.00 298,992,800 56.23

Other public shareholders of Easyknit

Enterprises 298,992,798 59.04 14,949,640 59.04 313,942,440 59.04 14,949,640 2.81

Total 506,399,031 100.00 25,319,951 100.00 531,718,971 100.00 531,718,971 100.00

Notes:

1. The underlying shares of Easyknit Enterprises of the outstanding convertible note do not represent the issued

shares of Easyknit Enterprises.

2. Pursuant to the terms of the convertible note, Goodco may convert at any time within the five-year period

from 27 March 2014.

3. Possible adjustments to the convertible note will be announced by Easyknit Enterprises as and when

appropriate.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 11 –

Scenario 2: full exercise of the outstanding convertible note

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
the Capital

Reorganisation but
before the completion of

the Rights Issue

Immediately after
the completion

of the Rights Issue
(all Rights Shares

are subscribed by the
Qualifying Shareholders)

Immediately after
the completion

of the Rights Issue
(only Landmark

Profits and Goodco
have subscribed the

Rights Shares)
No. of

Existing

Shares %

No. of

Adjusted

Shares %

No. of

Adjusted

Shares %

No. of

Adjusted

Shares %

Landmark Profits 42,426,090 8.25 2,121,304 8.25 44,547,384 8.25 44,547,384 8.25

Goodco

Shares of Easyknit Enterprises 172,986,548 33.63 8,649,327 33.63 181,635,867 33.63 181,635,867 33.63

Underlying shares of

Easyknit Enterprises of the outstanding

convertible notes (Notes 1 and 2) – 0.00 – 0.00 – 0.00 – 0.00

Sub-total 215,412,638 41.88 10,770,631 41.88 226,183,251 41.88 226,183,251 41.88

Public

Underwriter – 0.00 – 0.00 – 0.00 298,992,800 55.35

Other public shareholders of Easyknit

Enterprises 298,992,798 58.12 14,949,640 58.12 313,942,440 58.12 14,949,640 2.77

Total 514,405,436 100.00 25,720,271 100.00 540,125,691 100.00 540,125,691 100.00

Notes:

1. The underlying shares of Easyknit Enterprises of the outstanding convertible note do not represent the issued

shares of Easyknit Enterprises.

2. Pursuant to the terms of the convertible note, Goodco may convert at any time within the five-year period

from 27 March 2014.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

The consideration for the Subscription is approximately HK$134.8 million and in aggregate

with the subscription under the previous rights issue of Easyknit Enterprises as announced on

5 September 2014 exceeds 25.0% but is less than 100.0% of the applicable percentage ratio (as

[…]

Enterprises since the date of the latest published audited financial statements for the year

ended 31 March 2014.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP UPON COMPLETION OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE

III – 1

(A) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The following is an illustrative and unaudited pro forma statement of assets and

liabilities of the Group which has been prepared on the basis of the notes set out below

for the purpose of illustrating the effect of the subscription of rights shares pursuant to

the undertakings in full acceptance of provisional entitlement under the Rights Issue of

Easyknit Enterprises (the “Undertakings”) as if the Undertakings has taken place on 30

September 2014.

This unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Group has been

prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not

give a true picture of the assets and liabilities of the Group had the Undertakings been

completed as at 30 September 2014 or at any future date.

The Group at
30 September

2014
Pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma
total for

the Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 36,861 – 36,861

Investment properties 2,639,750 – 2,639,750

Available-for-sale investments 84,978 – 84,978

Loans receivable 68,189 – 68,189

Deposit for acquisition of property,

plant and equipment 3,713 – 3,713

Deposit and prepayments for

a life insurance policy 9,853 – 9,853

2,843,344 – 2,843,344

Current assets
Properties held for development for sale 370,846 – 370,846

Properties held for sale 1,201,764 – 1,201,764

Investments held for trading 318,479 – 318,479

Financial assets designated as at fair value

through profit and loss 29,270 – 29,270

Trade and other receivables 77,779 – 77,779

Bills receivable 1,668 – 1,668

Loans receivable 81,659 – 81,659

Bank deposit with original maturity of

more than three months 12,821 – 12,821

Bank balances and cash 337,744 191,102 528,846

2,432,030 191,102 2,623,132

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP UPON COMPLETION OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE

III – 2

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 87,671 – 87,671

Tax payable 19,824 – 19,824

Secured bank borrowings 994,164 – 994,164

1,101,659 – 1,101,659

Net current assets 1,330,371 191,102 1,521,473

Total assets less current liabilities 4,173,715 191,102 4,364,817

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 13,908 – 13,908

Secured bank borrowings 652,633 – 652,633

666,541 – 666,541

3,507,174 191,102 3,698,276

Notes:

1. The figures are extracted from the condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at

30 September 2014, as set out in the published interim financial report of the Group for the six months ended

30 September 2014.

2. The adjustment represents the estimated net proceeds from Easyknit Enterprises’ Rights Issue of HK$0.01

each at HK$0.65 per Rights Share on the basis of twenty Rights Shares for every one Adjusted Share, of

which gross proceeds of approximately HK$134,814,000 payable by the Group to Easyknit Enterprises on

207,406,220 Rights Shares pursuant to the Undertakings is not presented in the unaudited pro forma financial